Maine law.
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AOTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY THE 

EX1'RA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLA1'URE, 1853, 

A}(D THE 

THIRTY -THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF NIAINE, 

1854. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

~ttntudn : 
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1854. 



RESOLVES 

OP THE 

1854. 

14;. 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

PAY ROLL of the house of representatives of the thirty-third legis-
lature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the fourth 
day of January, and ending on the twenty-first day of April, in the 
year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

al ..... 
" ~~ 

al 
~ ./:l~ .,:; 

Districts. Names of Members. ~ 
.... .,:; 

1; 
~ ~~ ./:l 
'" ~~ Ul 

'" '" ~ l;' ~1 :;:t 1=1 ---------------------------- - - -----
Limerick, Sylvanus Bangs, 105 108 237 00 
York, George Bowden, 120 108 240 00 
Alfred, Benjamin F. Chadbourne, 100 108 236 00 
Saco, Abraham CuttE'r, 80 108 232 00 
Newfield, Joseph B. Davis, 125 108 241 00 
Lebanon, William Emery, 135 106 239 00 
North Berwick, William Hall, 110 108 238 00 
Shapleigh, John M. Ham, 125 108 241 00 
South Berwick, John Hanscom, 110 108 238 00 
Wales, Nason M. Hatch, 100 108 236 00 
Buxton, J ames Morton, 90 108 234 00 
Kittery, Daniel Pierce, 115 108 239 00 
Limington, John Seavey, 90 108 234 00 
Kennebunkport, James M. Stone, 100 108 236 00 
Lyman, William ·Waterhouse, jr., 95 108 235 00 
Biddeford, James vVelch, 85 108 233 00 

-----
$3,789 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
Yarmouth, Sylvanus C. Blanchard, 55 108 227 00 
Pownal, Samuel Bliss, 50 108 226 00 
Standish, Theodore M. Bradbury, 75 108 231 00 
Poland, George Bridgham, jr., 65 106 225 00 
P Ol·tland, Sewall C. Chase, 60 108 228 00 
Casco, William Dingley, jr., 85 108 233 00 
Portland, Charles G. Came, 60 53 118 00 
Brunswick, Charles J. Gilman, 30 108 222 00 
Otisfield, John Hancock, 85 108 233 00 
Windham, Ephraim Legrow, 80 108 232 00 
Westbrook, George Lib by, 65 108 229 00 
Bridgton, Nathaniel S. Littlefield, 80 88 182 00 
Auburn, Thomas Littlefield, 40 .108 224 00 
Falmouth, Glendy Moody, 60 108 228 00 
North Yarmouth, Barbour B. Porter, 60 108 228 00 
Baldwin, Albert Sanborn, 100 108 236 00 
Raymond, John Sawyer, 80 108 232 00 
Freeport, Ebenezer "'IV ells, 40 106 220 00 
Danville, Ebenezer Witham, 35 108 223 00 
Portland, John M. Wood, 60 108 228 00 

do. ·William P. Fessenden, 60 39 90 00 
Gorham, Charles Paine, 75 108 231 00 

-----
17 $4,726 00. 
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148 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

CHAP. 174. COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

.; .... 
" ~ a) 

~ oS " 

ol "" ./:1~ 
Districts. Names of Members. '" .... "" !;; '" 0", 

./:1 tl .... '" 
'" '" 

§tl ., 0 
r;:I !;;' ~] ~ A 

------------------------ -----
Boothbay, James T. Beath, 65 108 229 00 
Rockland, Nathaniel A. BUl'pee, 55 108 227 00 
vYhitefield, Jason M. Carleton, 25 108 220 00 
Bristol, James Erskine, 65 108 229 00 
Bowdoinham, John Fulton, 25 108 221 00 
Waldo borough, Benj amin L. Harriman, 70 108 230 00 
Bremen, Waite W. Keene, 75 108 231 00 
Bath, George VY. Kendall, 40 108 224 00 
Wiscasset, Elisha McKenney, 55 108 227 00 
Lewiston, Charles Millett, 30 108 222 00 
Alna, Thomas Nelson, 20 108 220 00 
Wan'en, Seth O'Brien, 50 108 226 00 
Union, John Payson, 35 108 223 00 
Woolwich, Lemuel Trott, 50 108 226 00 
South Thomaston, Henry Spaulding, 55 108 227 00 
Thomaston, George A. Starr, 50 108 226 00 
Lisbon, Moses Whittemore, 65 108 229 00 
,Vest Bath, John vYilliams, 60 108 228 00 
Bowdoin, Stephen P. Wilson, 50 108 226 00 

-----
$4,391 00 

COUNTY OF HANOOCK. 
Surry, Francis A. Curtis, 120 108 240 00 
Castine, Timothy Fernald, 100 108 236 00 
Trenton, Joseph Hopkins, 130 108 242 00 
Ellsworth, Joseph H. J ol'clan, 105 108 237 00 
Tremont, Enoch S. Newman, 140 108 244 00 
Deer Isle, Samuel Smith, 135 108 243 00 
Buxport, John N. Swasey, 90 107 232 00 
Goulclsborough, Ephraim "Y. Taft, 130 108 242 00 
Brooklin, John C. Tibbetts, 125 108 241 00 

-----
$2,157 00 

OOUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
Cherryfielcl, James C. Adams, 150 108 266 00 
Robbinston, J ames ,V. Cox, 200 108 256 00 
Cooper, Amos L. Foster, 260 108 268 00 
Eastport, Joseph Gunnison, 210 108 258 00 
Jonesborough, Horace C. Hall, 180 108 252 00 
East Machias, Stephen T. Harris, 180 38 112 00 

do. Jeremiah Foster, 175 108 251 00 
Eclmuncls, Daniel K. Hobart, 200 108 256 00 
Columbia, Levi Leighton, 2cl, 165 108 249 00 
Calais, Noah Smith, jr., speaker, 225 108 477 00 
Cutler, Ellery Turner, 200 108 256 00 

-----
$2,901 00 



l'AY ROLL-lIO'OSE. 149 
OOUNTY OF KENNEBEO. OHJl.p.174 . 
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" ~3 p 
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'"d .... " DistJ:i~ts, Names of Members. p P- '" ~] II ~ p .... 

en p .... 
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~l " ;.: i=l 
-----~ -----~.------------ - - -----
Hallowell, Henry K. Baker, 5108 217 00 
• Gardiner, John Berry, jr., 10 108 218 00 
Monmouth, William G. Brown, 20 108 220 00 
'Windsor, Dav.id Clary, 15 108 21900 
"VVinslow, Robert R. Drummond, 30 108 222 00 
Pittston, Benjamin F. Fuller, 15 108 219 00 
'Waterville, J oab Harriman, 20 108 220 00 
Fayette, Moses Hubbard, 20 108 220 00 
.Benton, Stewart Hunt, 25 108 221 00 
Leeds, Giddings Lane, 30 108 222 0'0 
Vassalborough, 'Villiam -Merrill, 15 108 219 00 
-Augusta, Lot M. Morrin, 5108 217 00 
Readfield, Joseph A. Sanborn, 10 108 218 00 
Augusta, J ames A, Thompson, 5108 217 00 
Sidney, Gideon vYing, 10 108 218 00 
-Litchfield, John vVoodbury, 15 108 219 00 

-----
$3,506 00 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
Sumner, Lewis Bisbee, 70108 230 00 
'Peru, Lyman Bolster, 75 108 23100 
Albany, Samuel Brown, 120 108 240 00 
Hebron, Mark H. Dunnell, 90 108 234 00 
Bethel, Phinehas Frost, 100 108 236 00 
'Brownfield, Paris Gibson, 110 108 238 00 
-Canton, Elbridge G. Harlow, 100 108 236 00 
Hiram, Noah B. Hubbard, 100 108 236 00 
'-Greenwood, George VV. Patch, 100 108 236 00 
'Hartford, Benjamin Tobin, 80 108 232 00 

-----
$2,449 00 

COUNTY OF SO.llfERSET. 
Norridgewock, John S. Abbot, 40 106 220 00 
Pi ttsfield, Hiram B. Connor, 50 108 226 00 
.starks, William P. Felker, 35 108 223 00 
New Portland, John P. Hodsdon, 55 108 227 00 
St. Albans, Benj amin Ireland, 60 108 228 00 
Detroit, Isaac Jenkins, 50 108 226 00 
Brighton, Daniel L. Jones, 60 106 224 00 
Bloomfield, Daniel Snow, jr., 40 108 224 00 
Solon, John Whipple, 55 108 227 00 

-----
$2,025 00 



150 FAY ROLL-HOnSE: 

CHAP. 174. COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

oJ Districts. Names of MemberE. 
~ 
'" OJ 

<;:l 

::.t ----------~-------------- -
OlTington, Joseph Baker, 80 
Bradley, Edwin Eddy, 90 
Corinth, Matthew H. French, 95 
Newport, Augustine P. Greene, 60 
Passadumkeag, Aaron Haynes, 110 
Bangor, John B. I-Ell, 70 
Oldtown, John H. Hilliard, 85 
Exeter, Thom:'as K. Holt, 95 
Bangor, George "V. Ingersoll, 70 
Bradford, Daniel Libby, 95 
Carroll, Nathaniel Muzzy, 150 
Corinna, Nathan J. Robinson, 65 
Mattawamkeag, Asa Smith, 135 
Glenburn, Jesse "V. Smith, 75 
Hampden, Amasa K. Vl alkel', 65 
Newburg, Calvin H. "Vhitney, 60 
Levant, Greenlief ,Ying, 75 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Searsmont, Samuel Arnold, 35 
Palermo, Nathan Bowler, 25 
Frankfort, Theophilus Cushing; 65 
Burnham, George A. Dodge, 45 
"Valdo, Elijah Hackett, 45 
Belfast, Alfred 'Y. Johnson, 45 
Liberty, Joseph ,V. Knowlton, 30 
Searsport, "Villiam McGilvery, 50 
Monroe, Joseph S. Patten, 75 
Northport, George S. Pitcher, 55 
Camden, Ephraim M. 'W ood, 60 
North HaYen, Jonathan ,Yoster, 85 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Farmington, Francis G. Butler, 40 
Same, as speaker pro tem., 

Kingfield, Amos E. Dolbier, 60 
New Sharon, Vl entworth Hayden, 30 
Jay, Cyrus Parker, 45 
AYon, Sumner Russell, 60 
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52 
56 

108 
108 
108 
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0" 
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232 0 
234 0 
235 0 
228 0 
238 0 
230 0 
229 0 
231 0 
230 0 
235 0 
242 0 
229 0 
243 0 
231 0 
229 0 
228 0 
231 0 

---
$3,955 0 
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223 O(} 
221 OC} 
229 00 
225 00' 
225 00 
225 00 
222 0(} 

226 00 
231 00 
227 00 
228 00 
233 00 

-----
$2,715 00 

112 00 
224 00 
228 00 
222 00 
225 00 
228 00 

-----
$1,239 00 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

OOUNTY OF PISOATAQUIS. 

Districts. 

Parkman, 
:Milo, 
Dovel', 
,Guilford, 

Names of Members. 

Abiather Briggs, 
Nathaniel Day, 
Francis K. Drake, 
Isaac vVeston, 

<Ii 
" ~ 

ol .,; 

1< 
1=1 
'" +' 

./3 +' 

" w 
'" '" ~ 1<' 
A 

110108 
110 108 
110 108 
110108 

OOUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
'\Veston, 
Fort Fairfield, 
No. 11, R. 5, 

Offioes. 

fJlerk, 

Assistant Clerk, 

Messenger, 
Assistant JJlessenger, 
2d Ass't Messenger, 
Page, 
Chaplains, 

Joel Foss, 
Stephen B. Pattee, 
David N. Rogers, 

Names of Officers. 

John J. Perry, 
Same, additional foa' making 

up journal and filing pa-
pers, pel' order house, 

Benjamin Freeman, and clerk 
pl'O tem., 

'Villi am T. Johnson, 
Louis O. Cowan, 
Horatio 'V oodbury, 
J. W. Holden, 
Benjamin B. Thomas, 
Stephen R. Porter, 
H. B. Trafton, 
A. C. Trafton, 
Rev. Mr. Cone, 

" " Cheney, 

" " Burgess, 

" " Abbot, 

" " Thompson, 

" Dr. Tappan, 

" Mr. vVebb, 

" " Dalton, 

" " Skeole, 

" " Taylor, 

" " Howe, 

" " Drew, 

" ., Ingraham, 

225108 
240108 
215108 

85 108 

70 108 

55 113 
105 108 
120 108 
120 108 

Ol 
~ . 
" 2l ./3~ 
"".,; 
01=1 
+'''' 
~~ 
0'" 

~] 

238 00 
238 00 
238 0(') 
238 00 

$952 0 

261 00 
26400 
259 00 

$784 00 

341 00 

200 00 

278 00 
16 00 
16 00 

6 00 
6 00 

576 00 
102 00 
186 00 
140 00 

10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 

-----
$1,997 00 
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152 
GHAP.174. 

Payment of pay 
roll of house. 

John A. Poor, 
in favor of. 

JOHN A. POOR'. 

REOA.PITULATION. 

County of York, 
". Cumberland, 
". Lincoln, 
" Hancock, 
" vVashington, 
" Kennebec, 
" Oxford, 
<-< Somerset, 
" Penobscot, 
.. Waldo, 
« Franklin, 
" Piscataquis, 
" Aroostook, 

Clerk, . . 
Assistant Clerk, 
Messenger, 
Assistant Messenger, 
Pag~, . 
Chaplains, 

Resolve for the pay. roll of the house of replesentatives. 

$3,789 00 
4,726 00 

, 4,391 00 
2,157 00 
2,901 00 
3,506 00 
2,449 00. 
2',025 00 
3,955 00 
2,,715,00 
1,239 00 

952 00 
784 00 
541 00 
322 00 
576 00· 
288,00 
140 OU 
130 00 

$37,586 00, 

Resolv'ed, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state 
to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the 
sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the 
whole to the sum of thirty-seven tllousand five hundred and 
eighty-six dollars. 

[Approved April 20, 1854.] 

Resolve in fa'lOr of John A. Poor. 

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to, 
audit the claim of John A.. Poor of the State of Maine, fOl' 
services by him rendered as agent for the state in the year of 
our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, under the 
direction of the governor and council; and that the governor 
with the advice of the council be authorizefit to drruw his 
warrant on the treasury for such amount as may be found due; 
to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise 
appropriated. 

[Approved April 20, 1854.1 


